Due to its recent date of acquisition, the purchase price allocation to Intangibles and Goodwill is based upon preliminary data that is
subject to adjustment and could change significantly pending the completion of management’s valuation to accurately evaluate this
allocation. The Company recognizes goodwill in connection with this acquisition as a result of SSI’s historical development of its
subscriber base, high profile customer acquisition, its proprietary suite of energy management products and strategic industry position.
The results of the acquisition will be included within the consolidated financial statements from its date of acquisition in 2007.

The following data presents unaudited pro forma revenues, net loss and basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock for the
Company as if the acquisition discussed above, had occurred on January 1, 2005. The Company has prepared these pro forma financial
results for comparative purposes only. These pro forma financial results may not be indicative of the results that would have occurred if
the Company had completed the acquisition at the beginning of the periods shown below or the results that will be attained in the
future:

14

  Year Ended December 31, 2006

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 5,181,328 $ 1,599,935 $ 6,781,263
Net loss  $ (27,437,116) $ (1,187,836) $ (28,624,952)
Net loss per common share outstanding - basic  $ (0.54) $ - $ (0.54)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   50,823,652  -  53,050,925

  Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 2,488,323 $ 661,604 $ 3,149,927
Net loss  $ (15,778,281) $ (1,576,771) $ (17,355,052)
Net loss per common share outstanding - basic  $ (0.35) $ (0.02) $ (0.37)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   44,743,223   46,970,496

Acquisition of Ethostream LLC

On March 15, 2007, the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding membership units o f Ethostream, LLC, a network solutions
integration company that offers installation, sales and service to the hospitality industry. The Ethostream acquisition will enable
Telkonet to provide installation and support for PLC products and third party applications to customers across North America. The
purchase price of $11,756,097 was comprised of $2.0 million in cash and 3,459,609 shares of the Company’s common stock. The

[…]

Due to its recent date of acquisition, the purchase price allocation to Intangibles and Goodwill is based upon preliminary data that is
subject to adjustment and could change significantly pending the completion of management’s valuation to accurately evaluate this
allocation. The Company recognizes goodwill in connection with this acquisition as a result of Ethostream’s historical development of
its subscriber base, high profile customer acquisition, and strategic industry position. The results of the acquisition will be included
within the consolidated financial statements from its date of acquisition in 2007.

15

The following data presents unaudited pro forma revenues, net loss and basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock for the
Company as if the acquisition discussed above, had occurred on January 1, 2005. The Company has prepared these pro forma financial
results for comparative purposes only. These pro forma financial results may not be indicative of the results that would have occurred if
the Company had completed the acquisition at the beginning of the periods shown below or the results that will be attained in the
future:

  Year Ended December 31, 2006

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 5,181,328 $ 3,511,538 $ 8,692,866
Net loss  $ (27,437,116) $ (156,623) $ (27,593,739)
Net loss per common share outstanding - basic  $ (.54) $ (0.01) $ (0.51)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   50,823,652   54,283,261

  Year Ended December 31, 2005

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 2,488,323 $ 2,752,355 $ 5,240,678
Net loss  $ (15,778,281) $ (113,996) $ (15,892,277)
Net loss per common share outstanding - basic  $ (.35) $ 0.02 $ (0.33)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   44,743,223   48,202,832

16

EXHIBIT E

TELKONET, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On May 25, 2007, Telkonet, Inc.’s subsidiary, Microwave Satellite Technologies, Inc. (“MST”) completed a reverse merger with
Fitness Express Software, Inc.( “FSX”). The unaudited pro-forma combined financial statements set forth below reflect the closing of
the exchange transaction between Telkonet, Inc. and FXS as of March 31, 2007, for Balance Sheet purposes as if the closing had

[…]

general working capital of MST.

The unaudited pro-forma financial data and the notes thereto should be read in conjunction with each of the Registrant’s and Fitness
Xpress’ historical financial statements. The pro forma information is based on historical financial statements giving effect to the
proposed transactions using the purchase method of accounting and the assumptions and adjustments in the accompanying notes to
the pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations or the financial position which would have been attained had the acquisitions been consummated at either of the foregoing
dates or which may be attained in the future.

17

Telkonet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

  Historical  Pro Forma
  Telkonet
  March 31, 2007  Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,187,024 $ 12,204  (1) $ 10,573,228
   5,510,000  (2)
   2,864,000  (3)
Accounts Receivable, net   1,384,299  -   1,384,299
Inventory   2,530,623  -   2,530,623
Other   801,853  -   801,853
Total current assets   6,903,799  8,386,204   15,290,003

Property and Equipment, net   785,041  -   785,041

Equipment under operating leases, net   3,479,922  -   3,479,922

Other Assets:
Intangible assets, net   4,096,271  -   4,096,271
Goodwill   17,775,662  -   17,775,662
Other   369,623  -   369,623
Deferred financing costs   -  1,166,350  (2)  1,166,350
Total other assets   22,241,556  1,166,350   23,467,906
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 33,410,318 $ 9,552,554   $ 42,962,872

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,897,047  2,454  (1)  3,999,501
   100,000  (2)
Other   661,068  -   661,068
Total current liabilities   4,558,115  102,454   4,660,569

Long Term Liabilities:
Long term debt, net of unamortized discount of
$2,450,000   -  4,126,350  (2)  4,126,350
Other   82,200  -   82,200
Total long-term liabilities   82,200  4,126,350   4,208,550

Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest   -  9,750  (1)  5,323,750
   2,450,000  (2)
   2,864,000  (3)

Stockholders’ Equity :
Preferred stock, par value, $.001; authorized 15,000,000

shares, none issued and outstanding
Common stock, par value $0.001, authorized

100,000,000 shares, 66,710,183 shares issued and
outstanding

 66,710  -   66,710

Additional paid-in capital   104,529,437  -   104,529,437
(Accumulated deficit)   (75,826,144)  -   (75,826,144)
Stockholders’ equity   28,770,003  -   28,770,003
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY  $ 33,410,318 $ 9,552,554   $ 42,962,872

18

Telkonet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2007

  Historical  Pro Forma
  Telkonet

  March
31, 2007

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Combined
Balances

Total Revenue  $ 1,246,269 $ -   $ 1,246,269
   -
Cost of Sales   1,316,461  -   1,316,461

Gross Profit   (70,192)  -   (70,192)

Costs and Expenses:
Research and Development   474,603  -   474,603
Selling, General and Administrative   4,260,111  4,445  (1)  4,264,556
Employee Stock Options   354,186  -   354,186
Depreciation and Amortization   151,147  -   151,147
Total Operating Expense   5,240,047  -   5,244,492

Loss from Operations   (5,310,239)  (4,445)   (5,314,684)

Other Income (Expenses):
Other Income   -  -   -
Interest Income   42,347  -   42,347
Interest Expense   (133,584)  (132,000)  (4)  (446,402)
   (180,818)  (5)
Total Other Income (Expenses)   (91,237)  (312,818)   (404,055)

Loss Before Provision for Income Taxes   (5,401,476)  (317,263)   (5,718,739)
Provision for Income Taxes   -   -   -

Minority Interest   -  476,241  (6)  476,241

Net Loss  $ (5,401,476) $ 158,978   $ (5,242,498)

Loss per common share (basic and dilutive)  $ (0.09)   $ (0.09)

Weighted Average Common shares outstanding   58,606,420   58,606,420

19

Telkonet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2006

  Historical  Pro Forma
  Telkonet

For the 12
months
ended

December 31,
2006

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Combined
Balances

Total Revenue  $ 5,181,328 $ -   $ 5,181,328

Cost of Sales   4,480,659  -   4,480,659

Gross Profit   700,669  -   700,669

Costs and Expenses:
Research and Development   1,925,746  -   1,925,746
Selling, General and Administrative   14,346,364  20,200  (1)  14,366,564
Impairment write-down in investment in affiliate   92,000  -   92,000
Non-Employee Stock Options and Warrants   277,344  -   277,344
Employee Stock Options   1,080,895  -   1,080,895
Depreciation and Amortization   540,906  -   540,906
Total Operating Expense   18,263,255  20,200   18,283,455

Loss from Operations   (17,562,586)  (20,200)   (17,582,786)

Other Income (Expenses):
Loss on Early Extinguishment of Debt   (4,626,679)  -   (4,626,679)
Interest Income   327,184  -   327,184
Interest Expense   (5,594,604)  (526,000)  (4)  (6,843,876)
   (723,272)  (5)
Total Other Income (Expenses)   (9,894,099)  (1,249,272)   (11,143,371)

Loss Before Provision for Income Taxes   (27,456,685)  (1,269,472)   (28,726,157)
Provision for Income Taxes   -  -   -

Minority Interest
 19,569  1,420,780  (6)  1,440,349

Net Loss  $ (27,437,116) $ 151,308   $ (27,285,808)

Loss per common share (basic and dilutive)  $ (0.54)   $ (0.54)

Weighted Average Common shares outstanding   50,823,652   50,823,652

20

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are presented combining Telkonet’s condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 and Telkonet’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2007 with FXS’s statements of operations for the period of February 10, 2006 (inception) to January